transition to IFRS.  As such, the Company expects the impact of this election,
as at January 1, 2010, will be to decrease retained earnings by $99.6 million
(inclusive of a $10.8 million tax effect) with a corresponding decrease to
accumulated other comprehensive loss.

Taxes

As noted in each section above, the Company will have tax effects associated
with the various opening transition to IFRS adjustments.  With this adjustment to
the valuation allowance for tax, a further adjustment is required to the deferred
tax balance to adjust for previously benefited losses.  As such, the Company
expects the impact of this change on the Company’s deferred tax assets, as at
January 1, 2010, will be to decrease retained earnings by $1.4 million with a
corresponding decrease in deferred tax assets.

The following unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet shows the
expected impacts as outlined above between Canadian GAAP and IFRS as at
the date of transition, January 1, 2010.

 61

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, January 1, 2010

 January 1, 2010

(in thousands of dollars)

 Canadian
 GAAP,
 as reported

Reclassification
for IFRS

presentation
IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

Assets:

Current Assets 1  $   399,154  $   -   $   -   $   399,154

Property, Plant & Equipment 2  751,592  -   (6,370)  745,222

Goodwill & Intangibles 3  401,129  1,913  429  403,471

Other Long-term Assets 4  93,622

  (1,913)  4,359  96,068

  $  1,645,497  $   0  $   (1,582)  $ 1,643,915

Liabilities & Shareholders’ Equity:

Current Liabilities 5  $   266,743  $   (596)  $   (89)  $   266,058

Long-term Debt 6  448,849  -  (1,177)  447,672

Employee Benefits 7   43,616  18,509  62,125

Other Long-term Liabilities 8  177,148  (43,020)  (1,295)  132,833

  892,740  -  15,948  908,688

Shareholders’ Equity  752,757   (17,530)  735,227

  $ 1 ,645,497  $   -  $   (1,582)  $ 1,643,915

(1) Reclassification of presentation changes, with no impact to shareholders’ equity
(2) Fixed Asset componentization and software reclassification– see section entitled “Fixed

Assets” above
(3) Software reclassification to Intangibles – see section entitled “Fixed Assets” above
(4) Tax effect on the various adjustments, but primarily Employee Benefits and Tax Losses,

see detailed notes in related sections above
(5) See section entitled “Financial Instruments” – adjustment pertains to the current portion

only
(6) See section entitled “Financial Instruments” – adjustment pertains to the long-term